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OFFICE OF TATTOOING, BODY
)

PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0659 TP



)

JEREMY INGRAM,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Jeremy Ingram is subject to discipline because he committed crimes involving fraud, dishonesty, and moral turpitude; and obtained a license through fraud, deception, and misrepresentation.
Procedure


The Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“Office”) filed a complaint on April 13, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Ingram’s license as a tattooist.  Ingram was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on June 10, 2011.  Ingram did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 17, 2011.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented the Office.  Ingram did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.


The matter became ready for our decision on December 2, 2011, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Ingram was licensed as a tattooist.  This license was originally issued on November 21, 2007 and it expired on June 30, 2009.
2. On November 9, 2007, Ingram pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Texas County to the Class B misdemeanor of making a false report.

3. On November 9, 2007, Ingram pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Texas County to the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.

4. On November 21, 2007, Ingram submitted his application for licensure.  On this application, he checked “yes” to question 4, which asks:
Have you ever, in a criminal prosecution, been found guilty, pled guilty, received a suspended imposition of sentence for violation of any laws of a state or in the United States?

5. The application required Ingram to provide an explanation as to his “yes” response to question 4.  As an explanation, he stated:

My name is Jeremy Ingram I have been to prison 2 times, the first time I was 17 and was involved in a robbery.  I did 6 years in prison and was released.  I stayed out for 3½ years and was struggling for money to survive and got involved with Methamphetamine [sic] and ended up back in prison Again [sic].  Tattooing is my life’s passion I know I have made some foolish decisions but since I have been Apprenticing [sic] my life is Actually [sic] starting to be Normal [sic].  Thank you for your time.  I hope this letter is of help.
6. Ingram’s birthday is October 3, 1978.  Based on the time frame he provided, the final illegal act to which he admitted occurred in 2005.  He failed to disclose his guilty pleas in November 2007.
7. On July 15, 2008, Ingram pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Phelps County to the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.

8. On February 2, 2009, Ingram pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Phelps County to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana.
  The conduct to which he pled guilty occurred on March 13, 2008.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Office’s complaint.
  The Office has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows it to discipline Ingram.
  The Office alleges there is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1:

The division may refuse to issue or cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*.*.*

(2) Final adjudication and finding of guilt, or the entrance of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation, or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526[.]

Subdivision (2) – Guilty Pleas

The Office argues that Ingram is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(2).  Ingram pled guilty to the following crimes:

Section 575.080, which provides:

1. A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly:

(1) Gives false information to any person for the purpose of implicating another person in a crime; or

(2) Makes a false report to a law enforcement officer that a crime has occurred or is about to occur; or

(3) Makes a false report or causes a false report to be made to a law enforcement officer, security officer, fire department or other organization, official or volunteer, which deals with emergencies involving danger to life or property that a fire or other incident calling for an emergency response has occurred or is about to occur.

2. It is a defense to a prosecution under subsection 1 of this section that the actor retracted the false statement or report before the law enforcement officer or any other person took substantial action in reliance thereon.

3. The defendant shall have the burden of injecting the issue of retraction under subsection 2 of this section.

4. Making a false report is a class B misdemeanor. 

Section 195.233, which provides:

1. It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

2. A person who violates this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor, unless the person uses, or possesses with intent to use, the paraphernalia in combination with each other to manufacture, compound, produce, prepare, test or analyze amphetamine or methamphetamine or any of their analogues in which case the violation of this section is a class D felony.

Section 195.202, which provides:

1. Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2. Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

3. Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.


Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  Ingram is licensed as a tattooist and body piercer.  Tattoo is defined in § 324.520.1 as:

(5) "Tattoo", one or more of the following:

*.*.*

(a) An indelible mark made on the body of another person by the insertion of a pigment under the skin; or

(b) An indelible design made on the body of another person by production of scars other than by branding.

It is difficult, even under a low threshold, to find that there is a logical connection between the qualifications, functions, or duties of this occupational definition and the crimes of making a false report, possession of drug paraphernalia, and possession of a controlled substance.  Accordingly, we find that these crimes are not reasonably related to the profession of a tattooist.


An essential element is one that must be proved for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  An intentional perversion of the truth is not an essential element of possession of drug paraphernalia or possession of a controlled substance.  However, the essential elements of making a false report are fraught with intentional perversion of the truth, a lack of integrity, and a disposition to deceive because it relies on providing false information to implicate another in the crime that the perpetrator committed.  Accordingly, we find that Ingram pled guilty to a crime that contains the essential elements of fraud and dishonesty.


In its complaint, the Office argues that Ingram committed a crime with an essential element of violence.  Violence is defined as “exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse[.]”
  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10 Ed.1994).

These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. 
Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).

These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.

We do not find that violence is an essential element of the crimes to which Ingram pled guilty.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007), a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, 
such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


Making a false report is clearly a crime of fraud that necessarily involves moral turpitude and is therefore a Category 1 crime.  Accordingly, we find Ingram’s making a false report is a crime involving moral turpitude.


The Office argues Ingram’s two guilty pleas in violation of Missouri drug laws are Category 1 crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude.  In support of its argument, the Office cites In Re Shunk
 and State v. Damask
.  In Shunk, the Supreme Court limited its analysis to felony possession of cocaine and decided such felony possession involved moral turpitude.  Specifically, the Supreme Court stated, “…nearly every court that has addressed the question has concluded that a felony conviction for possession of narcotics is a crime of moral turpitude[.]”
  While in Damask the Supreme Court addresses the issue of drug trafficking, it does not address the issue of moral turpitude.  Therefore, we do not find it useful for our analysis in this case.  However, based on authority from the Supreme Court in Shunk, we find that felony possession of a controlled substance is a Category 1 crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude.  Therefore, we find that Ingram’s guilty plea to such felony possession involved moral turpitude.


However, these cases do not address the issue of misdemeanor possession of drug paraphernalia.  We note that the Supreme Court specifically limited its analysis to felony drug 
possession in Shunk and assume it did not mean to extend moral turpitude to misdemeanor drug possession or, similarly, misdemeanor drug paraphernalia possession.  Therefore, we find this to be a Category 3 crime.  The facts provided regarding this crime are that Ingram possessed a pipe with intent to use it to introduce into the body a controlled substance.  These facts do not show a baseness, vileness, or depravity that rises to the level of moral turpitude.  Accordingly, we do not find that Ingram’s misdemeanor possession of drug paraphernalia is a crime involving moral turpitude.

Ingram is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(2).
Subdivision (3) – Securing a License Through 
Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation

On his application, Ingram listed some of his crimes, but failed to disclose his most recent crimes.  Considering that the 2007 guilty pleas occurred less than two weeks prior to the submission of his application, we find that that this could not have been an oversight.  Rather, this omission must have been intentional.  By doing so, he intentionally perverted the truth to create a false impression that his criminal past was well behind him so that he could gain licensure.  He clearly committed fraud on his application.

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  By intentionally disclosing only a partial criminal history on his application, Ingram made a falsehood and untruth with the intent and purpose to deceive the Office regarding his criminal past.  Accordingly, he misrepresented the truth on his application.  
The purpose of this misrepresentation was to induce the Office to issue him a license.  Thus, he also acted with deception.

Based on Ingram’s fraud, deception, and misrepresentation on his application, the Office issued him a license.  Therefore, Ingram is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(3).
Summary


Ingram is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(2) and (3).

SO ORDERED on August 8, 2012.


                                                                ___________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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